the Madison and Beloit Railroad Company;" approved August the nineteenth, eighteen hundred and forty-eight, are hereby repealed.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly:

SAMUEL W. BEALL,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, March 11th, 1851.

NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to amend an act entifled "An Act to incorporate the Port Washington, Hori-Chap. 190 icon and Bearer Dam Turnpike Company," approved March 11, 1848.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate

and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That so much of section fourteen of an act incorporating the Port Washington, Horicon and Beaver Dam gate at a certain
turnpike company, approved March eleventh, eighteen hundred
and forty-eight, is hereby amended so that said company shall
have power to erect and maintain a toll-gate at the bridge crossing the Milwaukee river, in the town of Saukville, county of
Washington.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

SAMUEL W. BEALL,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, March 11th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to confer certain powers upon organised School Districts, and for other pur- Chap. 191

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Sen-

ate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. It shall be competent for any legally organised may sue Town school district in this State to commence suit on the official bond superintendent of the town Superintendent of common schools of the town in which such district is situated, for the recovery of any monies lawfully due and belonging to such district, in all cases where such town Superintendent shall neglect or refuse for the space of ten days from the time by law fixed therefor, to apportion and pay over to the proper officer of such district the school monies aforesaid.

SEC. 2. It shall also be competent for such school district, School Districts or the town Superintendent of common schools, in case of default intendents may of the town Treasurer or county Treasurer to pay over to the Centy Treasurer town Superintendent of the town in which such district is situ-cases.